Yet, an effective, non-discretionary transfer pricing audit programme is not in place, also as a result of staff 

constraints, as discussed below. 

113 https://home.kpmg.com/content/dam/kpmg/pdf/2015/10/tp-review-ghana-v2.pdf (last accessed April 4, 2018) 
114 The local currency equivalent is two hundred and fifty million Ghana Cedis (GHC 250,000,000.00). 
115 The local currency equivalent is one hundred and sixty million Ghana Cedis (GHC 

160,000,000.00).https://www.ghanabusinessnews.com/2017/09/19/vodafone-ghana-sues-gra-over-

gh%C2%A2160m-transfer-pricing-assessment/ (last accessed April 4, 2018). 

https://home.kpmg.com/content/dam/kpmg/pdf/2015/10/tp-review-ghana-v2.pdf

B. Understaffed Units